
1. Approval of Agenda 7/8/25
2. Approval of Minutes 6/10/25 Regular Meeting
3. Ratification of Vouchers 6/17/25, 6/24/25, and 7/1/25
4. Voucher Approval 7/8/25
5. Sedro-Woolley Automotive Project Acceptance

6. General Manager's Report
7. IT Department Update

8. 2024 Water Use Efficiency Report
9. Monthly Budget Status - May 2025
10. Judy Reservoir Data Report

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SKAGIT COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA
JULY 8, 2025

4:30 PM

The public is invited to attend in person or via Zoom.

Join the meeting via Zoom: https://skagitpud.zoom.us/j/87904664845?pwd=S64ZVBYmDeAWLBEX3ZWfYInE3GJ4XD.1

Meeting ID: 879 0466 4845
Passcode: 611019
Or dial: 1-253-215-8782

Please turn your audio and video off during the meeting. Use the "Raise Hand" feature if you would like to speak during 
Audience Comments.

If you have a question or comment for the Board, please submit it by 5 p.m. the Monday prior to the meeting by calling (360) 
848-4460 or send an email to pud@skagitpud.org

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CONSENT AGENDA

AUDIENCE COMMENTS

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

INFORMATION

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

EXECUTIVE SESSION
To consider the minimum price at which real estate will be offered - per RCW 42.30.110(1)(c)

ADJOURNMENT
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Commission Regular Meeting  1 June 10, 2025 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMISSION 
PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

 
June 10, 2025 

 
The regular meeting of the Commission of Public Utility District No. 1 was held in the Aqua 
Room of the utility located at 1415 Freeway Drive, Mount Vernon, Washington. 
 
The meeting was called to order at 4:30 p.m. Commissioner Corrin Hamburg, vice president, and 
Commissioner Joe Lindquist, secretary, were in attendance.  
 
In attendance were Kevin Tate, Shannon Patiño, Nick Semrau, Brian Henshaw, Pete Gilbert, 
Mark Handzlik, Alistair Boudreaux, Wendy LaRocque 
 
Participating remotely were Kathy White and Andrew Miller, who was not participating as a 
commissioner. 
 
Commissioner Hamburg led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
Commissioner Lindquist moved to approve the Consent Agenda for June 10, 2025, as presented.  

1. Approval of Agenda 6/10/25 
2. Approval of Minutes 5/27/25 Regular Meeting 
3. Ratification of Voucher 5/27/25 No. 3188 ($2,095,344.98)  

Accounts Payable Voucher No. 31954-32001 ($983,116.16) 
Electronic Funds Transfer ($1,112,228.82) 
Ratification of Voucher 6/3/25 No. 3189 ($463,973.32) 
Accounts Payable Voucher No. 32002-32046 ($100,268.46) 
Electronic Funds Transfer ($102,169.52) 
Payroll Electronic Funds Transfers No. 046887-M00916 ($261,535.34) 

4. Voucher Approval 6/10/25 No. 3190 ($357,900.84) 
Accounts Payable Voucher No. 32047-32098 (324,754.26) 
Electronic Funds Transfer ($33,146.58) 

5. Pipeline Relocation at Cedardale Road Project Acceptance 
6. Mount Vernon High School Energy Recovery Project Acceptance 

The motion passed unanimously. 
 
AUDIENCE COMMENTS 
None. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 

7. Manager’s Report: Acting General Manager Tate provided an update on the following 
• General Manager Sidhu and Commissioner Miller are attending the AWWA 

ACE25 Conference in Denver, CO.  
• The IT department will migrate the operations network on Friday, June 13, to the 

data center in the new building. 
• The quarterly all-hands meeting will be held on Wednesday, June 18. 
• The PUD will be closed on Thursday, June 19, to observe the Juneteenth holiday. 
• The commissioners and general managers photo gallery is up in the new building. 

8. Operations Department Update: Operations Manager Fox gave an update on the 
following: 

• The Gilligan automation, pumping status at the Skagit River Diversion, and 
Piezometer automation project. 

• The recent water quality lab audit results. 
• Maintenance work, including vegetation and hydrant maintenance. 
• New hires and promotions 
• Distribution projects, including completion of the 9th and Highland Micro-Hydro, 

Dukes Hill and Hoogdal SCADA installations, and sanitary survey corrections. 
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Commission Regular Meeting  2 June 10, 2025 

PUBLIC HEARING – Surplus Real Property 
At 4:41 p.m., Commissioner Hamburg recessed the regular board meeting to conduct a public 
hearing on the proposed declaration of surplus real property. 
 
Project Manager LaRocque presented information on the property proposed as surplus and 
explained that the adjoining property owner has expressed an interest in purchasing the property. 
Manager LaRocque also explained that the designation of the property changed from residential 
to right-of-way in 2008 and has not been assessed since, and if purchased by an individual, it 
would go back to being residential and be subject to residential property taxes and assessments. 
LaRocque also noted that the PUD did not receive an appraisal or obtain a law certification, as it 
has been deemed a liability and maintenance concern, and if the surplus resolution is approved, 
PUD staff recommends selling the property as is through a public bidding process. 
 
Commissioner Hamburg opened the floor to public comment at 4:45 p.m. 
 
Current adjoining property owner Terry Browning commented that she purchased the adjoining 
property in 2020, and the proposed surplus property alone is not a buildable lot. Browning then 
asked if the public would be informed of the setbacks and emphasized that she does not want to 
be in a bidding war and would like to purchase the property. 
 
Commissioner Lindquist commented that they drove by the lot and agreed that it does not appear 
to be a buildable lot. 
 
No other comments were made. 
 
At 4:48 p.m., Commissioner Lindquist moved to adjourn the public hearing. 
 
The motion passed unanimously, and the regular meeting reconvened at 4:48 p.m. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 

9. Approval of Resolution No. 2314-25, Declaring Certain Property (District Identity – “Big 
Lake Lot” Property, P74619) Surplus:  
Commissioner Hamburg asked for clarification on wording in the resolution that states 
property selling options, which include a public bidding process or private discussion. 
 
Attorney Gilbert explained that there is flexibility, but the PUD will invite bids and see 
whether more than one offer is made. He then stated that the public notice will have 
information on whether the lot is buildable or if it needs a variance. 
 
Project Manager LaRocque confirmed that the PUD has decided to invite public bids 
since the property has not been reassessed and will not be appraised. 
 
Commissioner Lindquist moved to approve Resolution No. 2314-25, declaring certain 
property (District identity – “Big Lake Lot” property, P74619) surplus to the District’s 
needs. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

10. Recommendation to Reject Bids: Pipeline Relocation at Alger Interchange Project 
Engineering Manager Handzlik explained that bids received were above the engineer’s 
estimate due to the depth needed to be shored, need for nighttime work and traffic control 
services that are costly. 

Commissioner Lindquist moved to reject all bids for the construction of the Pipeline 
Relocation at Alger Interchange Project. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

INFORMATION 
11. Sole Source with KPFF Consulting Engineers: Thomas Creek 
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Commission Regular Meeting  3 June 10, 2025 

12. Judy Reservoir Data Report 
 
COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 
Commissioner Hamburg commented that she has many residents in the Township area who are 
excited about having a newly paved road. 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
Commissioner Hamburg stated that the scheduled executive session was no longer needed and 
was canceled. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Having no further business to come before the board, Commissioner Hamburg moved for 
adjournment. The motion passed, and the June 10, 2025, meeting adjourned at 4:55 p.m.  
 
ATTEST 

                              ABSENT  
Andrew Miller, President 

 
 
                             
Joe Lindquist, Secretary Corrin Hamburg, Vice President 
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As of June 17, 2025 No. 3191

We, the undersigned Board of Commissioners of Public Utility District No. 1
of Skagit County, Washington, do hereby certify that the merchandise and /or
services hereinafter specified have been received and are hereby approved
for payment in the amount of $969,072.09 this 17th day of June, 2025.

The total is comprised of the following:

Accounts Payable voucher No. from 32099 through 32155 in the amount of 
$437,794.27, Electronic Funds Transfer in the amount of $274,870.52.
Payroll Electronic Funds Transfers and checks No. 046974 through 047061
in the amount of $256,407.30.

Attest:

Date: 06/16/2025 Page - 1

Voucher Claimant Amount

32099 AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 6,190.91       
32100 - EDI AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE CORP 21,377.97      
32101 ANDREA HUFFERD 121.73         
32102 BALLARD SPAHR LLP 3,741.70       
32103 - EDI BANNER BANK 724.38         
32104 BURKHARDT OGREN & C. LLC 118.25         
32105 CAROLLO ENGINEERS INC 100,348.77     
32106 CARTER CROSBY 176.41         
32107 CASCADE NATURAL GAS 763.58         
32108 CINTAS CORPORATION #460 960.35         
32109 CITY OF ANACORTES 12,238.00      
32110 COAST CONSTRUCTION GROUP 685.33         
32111 COMCAST BUSINESS 132.94         
32112 - EDI COMER GC, INC. 148,203.18     
32113 CONWAY SCHOOL DISTRICT #317 262.00         
32114 CORE & MAIN LP 8,467.91       
32115 SMOKEY POINT CONCRETE 987.08         
32116 DALE'S MOBILE UPHOLSTERY AND 1,414.40       
32117 DUCKY'S OFFICE FURNITURE 9,144.52       
32118 - EDI ELECTRONIC FEDERAL TAX PAYMENT 95,172.61      
32119 - EDI EMPOWER RETIREMENT 1,615.00       
32120 FLOWLINE LLP 7,327.23       
32121 GRAINGER 651.27         
32122 HD FOWLER COMPANY INC 7,216.60       
32123 HOME DEPOT 220.94         
32124 HYATTJONES ROAD LLC 125.06         

Manager

Auditor

President

Vice - President

Secretary
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Date:  6/16/2025 Page - 2

Voucher Claimant Amount

32125 ICONIX WATERWORKS (US) INC 8,420.21       
32126 JESSE SHELDON 89.08          
32127 ANYTIME LABOR SEATTLE LLC 3,459.25       
32128 N C MACHINERY CO 250.70         
32129 NAPA AUTO PARTS 535.76         
32130 NORTH HILL RESOURCES 180.01         
32131 NORTHSTAR CHEMICAL INC 21,216.34      
32132 ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 271.13         
32133 PACIFIC SECURITY 352.06         
32134 PAPE MACHINERY INC 16.81          
32135 PLATT ELECTRIC SUPPLY 194.48         
32136 PUGET SOUND ENERGY 4,494.51       
32137 PURMS JOINT SELF INS FUND 198,991.75     
32138 QCC QUALITY CONTROLS CORP 9,263.01       
32139 RANDI HARPER 116.79         
32140 SECURITY SOLUTIONS NORTHWEST 2,743.22       
32141 SEDRO WOOLLEY AUTO PARTS INC 181.36         
32142 SKAGIT COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 126.00         
32143 SKAGIT LAW GROUP, PLLC 12,112.50      
32144 SKAGIT RIVER STEEL & RECYCLING 1,049.62       
32145 T-MOBILE 180.64         
32146 THE WILSON BOHANNAN COMPANY 99.40          
32147 TRANE US INC 3,818.38       
32148 UTILITIES UNDERGROUND LOCATION 591.30         
32149 - EDI WA STATE SUPPORT REGISTRY 571.40         
32150 - EDI WA STATE TREASURER 7,205.98       
32151 WA STATE PATROL 22.00          
32152 ASTOUND BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LLC 3,765.06       
32153 WESTSIDE CONCRETE ACCESSORIES 108.41         
32154 WHITE CAP, L.P. 3,753.60       
32155 WOODS ACQUISITION CORP DBA 95.91          

712,664.79     
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As of June 24, 2025 No. 3192

We, the undersigned Board of Commissioners of Public Utility District No. 1
of Skagit County, Washington, do hereby certify that the merchandise and /or
services hereinafter specified have been received and are hereby approved
for payment in the amount of $410,339.90 this 24th day of June, 2025.

The total is comprised of the following:

Accounts Payable voucher No. from 32156 through 32196 in the amount of 
$139,356.55, Electronic Funds Transfer in the amount of $270,983.35.
Payroll Electronic Funds Transfers and checks No.  through 
in the amount of $0.00.

Attest:

Date: 06/23/2025 Page - 1

Voucher Claimant Amount

32156 - EDI BANNER BANK 9,310.78       
32157 BUILDERS EXCHANGE OF 201.50         
32158 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 40,587.60      
32159 CINTAS 91.94          
32160 CINTAS CORPORATION #460 232.07         
32161 CONCENTRIC, LLC 951.16         
32162 SMOKEY POINT CONCRETE 1,912.05       
32163 DANIEL ESCOBEDO 195.88         
32164 DYLAN NUNN 55.81          
32165 E&E LUMBER INC 53.68          
32166 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ALLIANCE 2,500.00       
32167 - EDI ELECTRONIC FEDERAL TAX PAYMENT 929.96         
32168 EUROFINS EATON ANALYTICAL LLC 1,202.00       
32169 FABER CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION 58,168.10      
32170 FRONTLINE CLEANING SERVICES 4,460.00       
32171 GENE D ASHE 511.97         
32172 GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS INC 5,053.25       
32173 GRAINGER 170.77         
32174 HAYLEY WILKS 188.37         
32175 HD FOWLER COMPANY INC 133.12         
32176 THE HOSE SHOP INC 17.61          
32177 IDEAL RENT-ALL 712.64         
32178 JESSICA COLLUM 161.88         
32179 JULIE PETTIGREW 14.59          
32180 ANYTIME LABOR SEATTLE LLC 1,084.40       
32181 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 2,784.24       

Manager

Auditor

President

Vice - President

Secretary
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Date:  6/23/2025 Page - 2

Voucher Claimant Amount

32182 MILLIMAN INC 4,000.00       
32183 MISTER T'S AWARDS & EMBROIDERY 27.15          
32184 MYRNA HERNANDEZ 174.66         
32185 NAPA AUTO PARTS 34.48          
32186 NORTH HILL RESOURCES 32.88          
32187 - EDI PAYMENTUS CORPORATION 13,719.32      
32188 QCC QUALITY CONTROLS CORP 4,150.00       
32189 SECURITY SOLUTIONS NORTHWEST 3,046.40       
32190 SKAGIT VALLEY PUBLISHING 80.70          
32191 - EDI WA STATE DEPT OF RETIREMENT 115,985.14     
32192 - EDI WA STATE DEPT OF REVENUE 131,038.15     
32193 WASHINGTON PUD ASSOCIATION 5,649.00       
32194 WESTSIDE CONCRETE ACCESSORIES 8.70           
32195 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF SKAGIT 687.14         
32196 WOODS ACQUISITION CORP DBA 20.81          

410,339.90     
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As of July 01, 2025 No. 3193

We, the undersigned Board of Commissioners of Public Utility District No. 1
of Skagit County, Washington, do hereby certify that the merchandise and /or
services hereinafter specified have been received and are hereby approved
for payment in the amount of $1,921,976.86 this 1st day of July, 2025.

The total is comprised of the following:

Accounts Payable voucher No. from 32197 through 32243 in the amount of 
$135,786.13, Electronic Funds Transfer in the amount of $1,517,545.19.
Payroll Electronic Funds Transfers and checks No. 047062 through 047148
in the amount of $268,645.54.

Attest:

Date: 06/27/2025 Page - 1

Voucher Claimant Amount

32197 - EDI AFLAC 925.25         
32198 AQUATIC INFORMATICS INC 476.54         
32199 - EDI BANNER BANK 1,411,536.27   
32200 BELA BERGHUYS 114.94         
32201 CINTAS 150.15         
32202 CINTAS CORPORATION #460 190.78         
32203 CORE & MAIN LP 59,474.58      
32204 CUSTOM EMBROIDERY 530.99         
32205 WA STATE DEPT OF ECOLOGY 2,100.00       
32206 E&E LUMBER INC 33.47          
32207 - EDI ELECTRONIC FEDERAL TAX PAYMENT 95,510.42      
32208 - EDI EMPLOYEES WELFARE & RECREATION 565.00         
32209 - EDI EMPOWER RETIREMENT 1,615.00       
32210 EUROFINS EATON ANALYTICAL LLC 530.00         
32211 GARRETT GROSS 225.00         
32212 GENERAL PACIFIC, INC. 1,542.78       
32213 GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS INC 5,151.75       
32214 GEOTEST SERVICES, INC. 13,455.40      
32215 HD FOWLER COMPANY INC 2,761.89       
32216 HONEY BUCKET 65.00          
32217 THE HOSE SHOP INC 160.43         
32218 ICONIX WATERWORKS (US) INC 19,396.12      
32219 IDEAL RENT-ALL 326.40         
32220 KAPTEIN'S ACE HARDWARE 6.51           
32221 LAKESIDE INDUSTRIES INC 823.13         
32222 LITHTEX NW 858.44         

Manager

Auditor

President

Vice - President

Secretary
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Date:  6/27/2025 Page - 2

Voucher Claimant Amount

32223 MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS 792.53         
32224 MILES SAND & GRAVEL 652.26         
32225 MITCHELL SEPTIC, INC. 490.00         
32226 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2.02           
32227 NELSON-REISNER 131.13         
32228 NORTH HILL RESOURCES 364.69         
32229 ORKIN LLC 276.90         
32230 PLATT ELECTRIC SUPPLY 982.15         
32231 RH2 ENGINEERING INC 11,000.81      
32232 RODNEY LAVINE 151.89         
32233 SALAZAR'S NURSERY & 221.82         
32234 SECURITY SOLUTIONS NORTHWEST 165.32         
32235 SKAGIT FARMERS SUPPLY 59.35          
32236 SKAGIT VALLEY FARM LLC 741.64         
32237 SOUND DRILLING LLC 2,927.00       
32238 TEAMSTER UNION LOCAL 231 4,714.02       
32239 TIM & JANET SAKAKIBARA 225.00         
32240 TRANE US INC 3,413.30       
32241 UNITED WAY OF SKAGIT COUNTY 100.00         
32242 - EDI WA STATE SUPPORT REGISTRY 273.49         
32243 - EDI WA STATE TREASURER 7,119.76       

1,653,331.32   
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AGENDA ITEM #5.

July 8, 2025 MEMORANDUM

TO: George Sidhu, P.E., General Manager

FROM: Mark Handzlik, PE, Engineering Manager

SUBJECT: Sedro-Woolley Automotive Project Acceptance

Enclosures: 1. Map

 1415 Freeway Drive | Mount Vernon, Washington 98273 | (360) 424-7104 | SkagitPUD.org

 

 

 

 
Requested Action:
Acceptance of the Sedro-Woolley Automotive Project.

Background:
Reference:                   CP34982

Location:                     Sedro-Woolley

Developer:                   MGHG Holdings LLC

Contractor:                  BYK

The PUD has approved the plans and specifications and has inspected the installation of the new water
plant within the above project. The Engineering Department has received satisfactory pressure and
bacteriological test results. All documentation for this project has been completed.

Fiscal Impact:
None.
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AGENDA ITEM #8.

July 8, 2025 MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Commissioners

FROM: Mark Handzlik, P.E.

SUBJECT: 2024 Water Use Efficiency Report

 1415 Freeway Drive | Mount Vernon, Washington 98273 | (360) 424-7104 | SkagitPUD.org

 

 

 

 
Requested Action:
Information only.

Background:
Skagit PUD manages the largest water system in Skagit County, serving nearly 27,000 metered
connections. About 98% fall within the Judy Reservoir water system, while the rest are distributed
across six satellite systems. All services are metered, with 2-inch and larger meters calibrated every
three years.

Skagit PUD updated its water use efficiency goals in 2024. The goals for the next six years are:

1. Reduce consumption from 146 gallons per day per ERU [gpd/ERU] to 138 gpd/ERU by 2030
and 136 gpd/ERU by 2034.

2. Maintain distribution system leakage (DSL) 3-year rolling average at 10% or less of total water
supplied annually.

Regarding our WUE goals, the Judy Reservoir water system consumed 140.7 gpd/ERU in 2024, down
from 149.6 gpd/ERU in 2023. In addition, the DSL 3-year rolling average for all water systems was
below 10%.

The following table presents the distribution system losses (DSL) for the Judy Reservoir water system
and the six satellite systems in 2024.

Water System Total Water
Production

Authorized
Consumption 2024 DSL 3-Year Rolling

Average DSL
Judy Reservoir 2,789,756 Kgals 2,537,917 Kgals             9.0%             9.7%
Alger 11,671 Kgals 10,664 Kgals             8.6%             8.0%
Cedargrove 11,150 Kgals 11,107 Kgals             0.4%             1.6%
Marblemount 5,452 Kgals 5,039 Kgals             7.6%             5.8%
Potlatch Beach 679 Kgals 607 Kgals             10.5%             8.6%
Rockport 3,456 Kgals 3,251 Kgals             5.9%             8.2%
Skagit View Village 4,552 Kgals 4,183 Kgals             8.1%             4.5%
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Enclosures:

Skagit PUD reaffirmed its Water Use Efficiency goals in 2024, focusing on water-saving solutions and
public outreach through community events. Devices offer the most reliable way to measure water
savings.

Since 2008, Skagit PUD has partnered with the EPA’s WaterSense program to help customers reduce
water use with certified products and conservation practices. Customers are encouraged to choose
WaterSense-labeled products for efficiency.

The PUD sells low-cost indoor retrofit kits, including a 1½-gpm low-flow showerhead and kitchen and
bathroom aerators, for $11 each.

Its rain barrel program, launched in 2010, promotes water conservation. In 2024, the PUD sold 58 rain
barrels, saving an estimated 35,090 gallons. Rain barrels cost $65 each.

Fiscal Impact:
None.
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Current YTD YTD Percent Budget Budget to
Month 2024 2025 Change 2025 Actual %

Beginning Reserves 37,333,480$   23,696,644$   -37%

Revenues
Residential & Multi-family 1,830,039$      8,765,466$      9,148,680$     4% 8,756,607$       104%
Comm. Gov't & Agriculture 666,617           3,223,897        3,341,145       4% 3,053,511         109%
Water Sales 2,554,031$     12,172,106$   12,672,245$   4% 11,960,547$    106%

Other Water Sales 56,908              248,957           285,898           15% 227,922            125%
Non-operating Revenue 124,358           898,697           (a) 486,873           -46% 341,692            142%
Work & Service Orders 117,240           249,482           (b) 280,182           12% 216,686            129%
System Development Fees 71,815              465,568           463,990           0% 375,030            124%
Total Revenues 2,924,352$     14,034,810$   14,189,188$   1% 13,121,877$    108%

Operating Expenses
Salary/Wages/Benefits 910,535           4,720,499        5,256,066       11% 5,655,341         93%
WTP - Water, Power, Chem. 105,134           535,179           504,255           -6% 706,877            71%
Repairs & Maint, and Fleet 38,498              526,499           490,679           -7% 740,170            66%
Tech./SCADA/Support 85,588              412,644           (c) 574,626           39% 399,812            144%
Professional Services 42,196              132,103           (c) 108,197           -18% 276,231            39%
Goods & Services 180,760           765,719           (d) 876,091           14% 1,009,325         87%
Utility & Other Taxes 131,645           636,854           671,962           6% 664,189            101%
Construction in Progress (131,449)          (498,315)          (e) (361,983)         -27% (595,884)           61%
Total Operating Expenses 1,687,298$     7,231,183$     8,119,894$     12% 8,856,061$      92%

Capital Expenses
Labor 113,412           403,570           534,823           33% 674,480            79%
Other Expenses (Equip, Inv, G&S) 1,604,801        10,442,592      2,903,966       -72% 5,618,437         52%
Capital Expenses 1,718,213$     10,846,162$   3,438,789$     -68% 6,292,917$      55%

Debt (Principal & Interest) 394,444           1,972,222        1,972,222       0% 1,972,222         100%
Total Capital & Debt Service 2,112,657$     12,818,384$   5,411,011$     -58% 8,265,139$      65%

Total Expenses 3,475,565        20,049,567$   13,530,905$   -33% 17,121,200$    79%

Income / Loss (551,213)$        (6,014,757)$    658,283$        -111%

Revenue Fund 25,177,876$   14,392,864$   -43%
System Development Fees 6,229,166        7,553,952       21%
Bond & Debt Reserve 3,348,400        2,266,454       -32%
Ending Estimated Reserves 34,755,442$   24,213,270$   -30%

(a) Interest on investments is lower
(b) Decrease in New Development
(c) Timing of Projects, Repairs 
(d) Inflation (tariffs) increases
(e) Decrease in Capital Construction

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SKAGIT COUNTY 
MAY 2025
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June 25 Elevation: 457.97 (ft)
July 02 Elevation: 457.45 (ft)

Change in Elevation: -0.52 (- 6.2 Inches)

Spillway Elevation: 465.10

Stream Inflow YTD: 260.46 MG

Skagit River YTD: 698.09 MG
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PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO 1 OF SKAGIT COUNTY Judy Reservoir

 : Reservoir Inflow Pie Chart 1  
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2025: Source Water Allocation
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